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AGENDA ITEM 22

Presentation of Williamson County Courthouse poster from Harvey Allen of McCreary, Veselka, Bragg, and
Allen, the county's delinquent tax attorneys.

Deborah Hunt introduced Harvey Allen who presented the court with a framed copy of the display his firm
sponsored for Williamson County in the February edition of the County Progress magazine

AGENDA ITEM 23

Discuss and take appropriate action on change order #8 for Williamson County Regional Park.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Limmer
Motion: To approve change order #8 for the Williamson County Regional Park with the exception of item #2,
Contract Completion Adjustment PCO#00062, to be addressed on next week's agenda.
Vote: 5 - 0

< Attachment>
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PAUL LINEHAN &: ASSOCIATES

March 18, 2003

Judge John Docrfl~
WilIiamson CoWlty Commissioners
710 Main Street
Georgetown, Texas 78626

RE: Williamson CoWlty Regional Park

Dear Commissioner's:

The following synopsis is a breakdOwn for Change Order #8.
This following are topics for discussion at the Commissioner's Court Meeting on 3118/03 with Land
Strategies, Inc.

Cbange Order #8
Additional cost propoaed by contractor n..... ary for completion.
I. Building H Dtywell • PCO#OOO48* .$ 3,547.50
2. Contract Completion AdjUSUOenl- PCO#OOO62 -$ O.oo)(~
3. Boulder Placement - PCO#OOO65 =$ 2,750.00
4. Commons Changes - PCO#00071 -$ 0.00
5. Tx.DOT Guardrail Credit - PCO#00072 -$ (1,198.50)or.
6. Buildin8 H Locker Credit - PCO#OOO73 -$ (1,687.08)or.

Sub-Total Cost =$ 3,411.92
Bond Premium @ ISYo =$ 51.17

Total =$ 3,463.09

"Has been installed. Was installed without authorization from LSI. Was installed in good faith for sequencing of
construction.

Change Orders Approved as of March 18,2003
-Change Order #1
-Change Order #2
-Change Order #3
-change Order #4
-Change Order #5
-change Order #6
-Change Order #7

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Total Cost = S

431,371.99
45,042.84

430,380.04
6,627.40
7,498.64

37,315.74
18,448.55

976,685.20
Project Co.t:
Base Co._t
Net Change by Change Orders

Total to date

$ 1,448,346.00
$ 976,68520
$ 8,425,031.20

For Discussion:
-Additional Well Services Proposed Change Order
.Parking Lot #2 Proposed Change Order
-Dtywell for Drinking Fountain at Basketball Courts Proposed Change Order
-Williamson County Regional Park Phase II Master Plan

Sincerely,

Paul W. Linehan

DEVELOPMENT. DESIGN AND PLANNING CONSULTANTS
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00048

.. \

ATTN:

Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 111412002

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:41912002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447·8156FAX

TITLE: Building H Drywell

PROJECT: Williamson Counly Regional Park

TO:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates adding a drywell at Building H for the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price
includes: all trenching, PVC and installation of drywell according to drywell detail provided in Construction
documents; all labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals required. Please see attac~ed,

Item
00001

Description
Provide & Install
Drywell @ Building H

Quantity Unirs'
1.000 J5

Unit Price
$3,225.00

Subtotal
$3,225.00

Fee %

10.00
Fee

$322.50
Net Amount

53,547.50

TOTAL: 53,547.50
Stll.J Tax &....ptTbe approval of this ~oposcd Chqe: Order cONltUte:S authorb:atiOt"l (0 proccc:d with the work herein,

SUBM~
By: ~~~

MarCMDare: a"Z

APPROVED BY:
8y: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _
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AIR CONDITIONING· HEAnNG • REFRIGERATION • PLUMBING • MOLD

Additional Work Authorization No.4

Date: 11/05102

Contractor: Workman CorpoTll1ion
Attn: Marl:: Sheppard
3735 Promontory Pom
Austin, Teus

Fax 238-9025

Project:
Location:

Williamson County Parks
Building H Watcr Fountain

It b ke"'br reqaemd tbst the I'oll~ th •• ~ be -.I. to tlle .~ stated project .. ""diDed AS
foil ......

Furnish and i~l dry -u. lncludtls +J- 70 LF of trenching J piping. We Will
Excludes any rock work outsi<le the roundation ifnealed. But do~ inchJde any
Rod: work insidc the fuundation

Amount of Chsnge: S 3,225.00

Plumbing Subcontruror: Vate: lllO4lO2

We htnby A«ept u........ ag.... d tha ..~.. md ..... ,,~, ..... ~ tll psy far this .h •• ~ ..... nd
above tIM cellt,.e:t ....... nt.

General Contractor or Agent: Dan: _

2300 Patterson Industrial Blvd. a Pflugerville, Texas 78660
(512) 251-7492· Fax (512) 251-7945

'''WIl1!<189C ~ JSM;'
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UQUEST FORINPO~ATI0N No •.OO080
CO/«iltOClJ'ON .saJ'lCES

"
JTILt: Swilling H W&tI!J'Fouarain

PROJECT:Will~1l Couacy Regional Parle

TO: ~ Slr~~~ Inc.
1010 Land Creel: Cove
Sill", 100
A~ TIC18746

A1"l'N! IdrWitll!

DATE: 10128f.lOO2

\

....OIUCHAICCOltro"'T101'l
J7U P'romanIe.,. '-.om:

"'._T .... 7S144
(512) 11<1-929)

(512) )2/,o3219FAX

I. {lIe&$!:specify the model and. type of WIteI' founllilil to be i.lUtalled in tB cctridot !Il'e4 of Buildinl H'.

2. Since lhe SIDiwy COTtile ,,<ata COUZltaWi~tied inll:l the main 'C'OIer line it uqu;res a vent- PI~ pi'ovlde
direction !or the inJUlI.tlon of !be "ent Of change !he tie in from the r<'IeT line to adding a dry well, Ple.2.lc
pl'O"i4e dil'8':tiOll 011how to proceed.

I. U.54'rilE ,sAMe- J)~/N~/jAh::' /"'l')tUo.:JT",,UN A.$~)P'C'\!'P/57:)

rY?ICAC TO j$C/,c..4?/Nt:i ";..c.4.~ '! B~T rC/~).; ~o
b"-4~.er$ ra .4CC~$ "-,R6A/ JJ07'/'I c:!'/O,s,

t. ~/?OVIPt::.~A p~ yWcL ~ T y;;>/~~c ~ ,Bc//<J)/

'F r ~.' ,?L. A CC::- D~ YJo"I(--c..c... As <:::.L0SE 7'"<::)

P/<,NK/N<:; ~.tJC/""TA/N"" S Pos~/t5~6'-
04'r~/Ot: <()N<~~ ?A'O· ~/~~

/()-~/-OZ-
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115 east Main Street
PH: (512) 218-0060
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Round Rock, Texas 78664
FAX: (512) 218-0017

FAX TRANSMITIAL

Date: 11- 2S-- 02-

Project: turn. &&-. ?MA:::.

To: LSI

ATTN: :S-e,£f---:C-=....... _
HCE Party: LA:.Il-P Y _
No. of Pages: ~~ ___

(IncJudlt1g Cover Sheet)

MESSAGE:

HCE Project No.; 0/-038
File; D DESIGN c:l CONSTRUCTION

., CONSTRUCTION NOTEBOOK

If an error in this fax transmittal occurs. please call the number above. ~ e
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00048

TITLE: SlIiJimg H DT)1lH11

PROJECT: William5Qll County Regional Park

TO: LandStnteeies Inc.
\010 Land Creek Cove
SlIite 100
AlISun, TX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 11/412002

10BNO.: 2210

CONTIV.Cf DATE:4I9120Q2

WORKMAN CORPORA nON
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, T~ 78744
.H2326-929:; SIZ441·,15HAX

ATTN:

DESCRIPTION 0,. PROPOSAL
This change incolll"TSleS addins a drywell at Building H for the WilliamsQn County RegiQnal Park project. This price
ineludes: all trenchinl:, PVC and installation of d'Y"'cll .ccord-ins (0 drywell deuil JlI"Olfjdcd in Construetion
docum~l1ls; alllaoor, materials, equipment, and incidenl.lls required. Please see attached.

trelll
00001

IksciptiOIl
Provide & Install
Dryv.ell @ Bl.Iilding H

Quaality Vllits'
1.000 Is

Ullitl"ri« S"bI0t21
13,225.00 . 13,225.00

F..,%
10.00

FM .
$3Z2.50

~el AIltOUIII

13.547.50

/!~~
/ /~ ? s:- tJ G.

TOTAL: 53,547.50
S4l~ Taz&""pl

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Paul Linehan
D.~: _
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CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00062

TITLE: Contract C/JmpJetion Adjustment DATE: 12119/2002

J08 NO.: 2210

CONTRACT J>ATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORA nON
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326·9293 512447·8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regionul Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
IOIO Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DESCRIPTiON 01"PROPOSAL
This change incorporates adjusting the Prime Contract octween Williamson County and Workman Cnrporation for the
Williamson County Regiona' Park project. This change includes: I) removing the completion requirements of Phase
IA and Phase IB in the Contrnet Documents 2) the adjusted date of Substantial Completion is February 14,2003 nol
including contract extensions due to Non·C,)ntractor delays. Non-contractor delays can be detined as delays
specifically cited in the Contract Documents and Agreement between Williamson County and Workman Corporation,
that are not a direct result of the Ceneral Contractor. The Project Completion date shall be a4iusted accordingly 10

reflect any non·contractor delays incurred until Project Completion, 3) all Utility bills (water, sewer, electric. etc.) paid
by the Owncr (Williamson County) through the end ofthe pI·ojeet.

Item
00001

Description
Contract Complelion
Adjus(mcnt

Quantity Units
1.000 Is

Unit Price
$000

Subtotal
$0.00

Fee %
0.00

Fee
$0.00

Net Amount
$0.00

TOTAL: so.oo
Sales Tax Eum IIl'tC approv;,' ot"tllis PlOpOJCdCh.:mgt Order COtiSiZulCSaulhori"Bli(1t'l /{Ipra«cd wilh /.he won: herein.

APPROVED BY:

1Jy: _

Paul Linehan

Vate: --------
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PROPOSED CHANGE 0 ER
No. 00065

TITLE: Boulder Placement
PROJECf: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, IX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

....... "

I)A11&:1/1112003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRA.Cf DATE:4/9

WORKMANCORPO nON
3735 Promontory Point rive

Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447- 156fAX

This change incorporates placing large boulders throughout the Williamson County Regional Park project. is ch:utge
is a time and material change consisting of a $120 per hour rate for an operator and front end loader not to e ed
$2,500. Large boulders were placed as per Land Strategies an.d Owner direction throughout the site as to del r any
'fu~re vehicular ~ffic: Please'see attached: . • . .

IteiilDeserlptioo'
00001 22 hours of Boulder

Placement @ S120.00
per hour

QuaniityUIl16
1.000 Is

jJ:iH(~riCc.Siibrritlll
$2,500.00 $2,500.00

.Fec:.%.Ece.
10.00 $250.00

N tAmount
$2,750.00

TOTAL: S ,750.00
Sal"" 71 E:=r I

APPROVEI) BY:

By: ------l----
Paul Lioeban

Date: ------!---
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Boulder Placement ~Williamson County Regional Park

Date Hours

17.Jan.()3 1
23.Jan.()3 2.5
24.Jan~3 3
27.Ja0.()3 4
3O-Jan~3 3
3·Feb-03 4.5
4·Feb-03 4
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00071

TITLE: Co1lt1fUJns Chaliges

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DATE: 2n12003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/912002

WORKMAN COR.PORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

This change incorporates the changes made to the Commons area at the Williamson County Regional Park project
This changc is a zero dollar amount change order. Tn lieu of the original seed specifications for thc Commons area, the
attached seed specification shall be utilized. Furthermore, the Commons area shall be prepared by hand raking all
native material to achieve a seed bed that can be smooth and ready to maintain. Please see attached .

.'.j:ieJil,··DCSciiplion:'~"·.'· .':.,...:,QiiiDiliY'~uniri;.'.,Uiiit.~ice",<S1JbtQi.:ifs;.'E'Fe;e~:94i;·'Fee.'
00001 Seed changes and 1.000 Is $0.00 $0.00 0.00

prcpcration of
Commons area

·...·N~fAmi>i1Dt
$0.00 $0.00

TOTAL: so.oo
The approval of this Proposed Cwl&e DnJer OUf\$iwtcs authori7.ation 10 proec:cd wirh the work hc:rcin. Sales r"" £X.mpt

SUBMITTED BY: \7
By: .~~2

Marc::ar~
Datc: ..:tL:!'/<7.Jr,

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _
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'B"SrarLANDSCAPE SERVICES

k~SIJ~

,~)

Fcbruary 5, 2003

Worlcman Corporation
Marle Shepard
Project Manager

Re: Williamson County Park

Dear Mark,

Due to the spring planting of the wildflower seeds, I am recommending the Wildseed
Texas/Oldahorna mix, plus some additional selected seeds that should provide additional spring
and summer color. These additional seeds will be: Cosmos, Catehfly, Missouri, Primrose and

~r~can Daisy. They were selected for early germination and co10r.- -.-

The seeding rate would be forty (40) pounds per acre for wildflower mix and forty (40)
pounds per acre for Native Grass Mile

The earliest recommended seeding date for the wildflowers and native grass seeds is the
first of March. A soil temperature of sixty (60) to seventy (70) degrees is optimum.

It should be noted that the Bluebonnets are fan germinating and the seed should carry
over into this fall.

The above rate.<have been altered to enable Sungrow Landscape Services to perform the
proper seed bed preparation for The Connnons.

Bill Roussel

1508-A FERGUSONlANE • AUS11N.TX 78754
1512) 834-0123 • FAX(512) 834-0432 1 13337 BEESmEET • FARMERSBRANCH. TX 75234

(972)241-0924. FAX(9721312·0276
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Texas/Oklahoma Wildflower Mix

HERE'S WHAT YOU GET
Type % by

Weight
Texas Bluebonnec..I\ 18.46
Indian Blanket 1\ 8.00
Scarlet Flax 1\ 6.60
Tickseed P 6.45
Lemon Mint I\/P .. 6.23 .
Purple Coneflower 1' 5.86
Drummond Phlox 1\ 5.29
Comflower. A 4.40
Rocket Larkspur 1\ 4.40
Baby Blue Eyes A 4.40
OX-Eyed Daisy 1' 4.18
California Poppy AlP 3.14
Yellow Cosmos 1\ 2.86

Common Nam~ Type % by
Weight

Baby's Breath " 2.8(,
f . D' , -C;11. flcan alSY 1' _.1.

Plains Coreopsis i\ .., 2 24
dasping Coneflower .A ... 1.98
BlacK·Eyed Susan AlP. 1.76
Moss Ver!:>ena 1' 1.44
Com Poppy A 1.40
Toadflax I' 1.2 I
Dwarf Red Coreopsis.1\ 1.10
sU1l1ding Cypress p 1.00
Showy Primrose 1' 77
Mexican Hal AlP .56
yarrow P..... .44
Texas I."aimbrush AtP/B .. 22

Coounon Namt'

s-
O
S~

/1
10

yo

ITE
ReI
114
Illd

ITE
!{t'l
1 p,
IIl;'L

t·",

HtJi"
the Ii
f'/tJllf

II'" (111

li.11 lit
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No.Ooon

TITLE: TxDot Guardrail C,edit DATE:2!712003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:41912002.

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

P.ROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
10I0 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

ATTN: Paul Linehan

. ":'".:" ::::-'::::", ...

This change incorporates deleting 50 lineal feet of guardrail at the Williamson County Regional Park project. Per
Gray-lansing, 50 lineal feet of TxDot guardrail was deleted to keep from interfering with existing trees. Please see
attached.

Iteni' ··'1)C!ictipti<iil·,,:::",~'jQ.ifii.iJ.titY j'UnitS::";~:;~TJ'iiitP,ri'OO',?;Sil6io'iaI: .·.Fee.eto7:Fee'···· ...
00001 TxDotGuardrail ·50.000 If $23.50 (SI,175.00) 2.00 ($23.50)

,.NetAiii"unt
($1.198.50)

TOTAL: ($1,198.50)
Sale. Tar Exempr

APPROVED BY:

By: ----------
Paul Linehan

Date: _
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ho=~ $
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6£Jl.E2
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119.Q26..00
31,231.15
31.191.1)(,
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2. Co"""", 004_ ~ li>c 1'""=.
J. .'IlIc:bPos-
•. All .........
5. .<J1~.
.. ~'IlIoopoqc1.
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t, .ui.....,;J,<lfJlJhill>cd~. I =1t<lCkbc=a.··
9, All-=': . ' ..-....phoIt Iio<:IcSi; U>dIor c.,;,;,,;.,,' .' lOr s=toal-
10, AllJ..u~;::I"\'O n,,;.....wmciici;ia!ug;· -

..... : " .'._· .. : ·,:--PaQ.·(df2' ,.: ;-. " -~ ..
, 9424:S •.1Il.~ .-~.-:Tci:8S 187~ ·A312f _ •no•. 2aO-6066

" :. .' '. . RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or part of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00073

A11N:

Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Crcek COile
Suite 100
ALL~tin, TX 78746

Jeff Witte

DATE: 31312003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326·9293 512447·8156 PAX

TITLE: Building H Locke' Cmfil

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO:

DESCIUPTION OF PROPOSAL
This changc incorporales the sUbstitution of cold rolled 'teel lockers in Building H io lieu of the sminless sLeel lockers a
originally specified at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This change includes the substilulion of cold
rolled painted stccl in lIieu of 304 nickel bearing stainless stccllockers per the attach cd proposal. Lockc," shall be
millcd to receive a coin deposit al1achement. Please see attached.

Item Description
00001 Locker Credit

Qu:mtity Units
1.000 I,

Unit Price
($l,6S·H10)

Subtotal Fcc %
($1,654.00) 2.00

Fee Net Amount
($3J.08) ($I,687.0~)

TOTAL: ($1,687.08)
.'Sales TI1X F:xemplThe approv31 oflhis l'ropuscd CIl:lltgt Order consittlres aluhl,.,i:lblionl() proceed Wirh the wen hcn:in.

SUBMJTT:OY~C7
BY:~2

Date: ~arc ;~

"'~Jiliunli'6

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Jeff Witte
Date: -
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PROPOSAL

Southern
SYat§m~

DOORS I FRAMES
FINISH HARDWARE I SPECIALTIES

DAre: 28 l'ebruary 2003

TO: Workman Corporation

A.1TN: Marc Sheppard

RE: William .•on County Park Lockers Job II S02491

Gentlemen,

Sou!hcm SYSlemspmpo.e.' 10 lumi8h arMl loclcen; "" specified under section 10500 wirh cold rolled puinled sheet
~ted in lieu of 304 nickel bdlring sr..,inless s.teel. 'The manufacturers listed in the specification arc PHC loco :md
American l.ocker Security Sysrems. Problems have arisen with thc listed manufacturefl'. "" PHC Inc. is no longcr in
busin.,;s and Amcrican Locker Security Systcm., docs not make thc 12" X 12" X 36" loclccn; in .tainless steel .., part
of rheir standard line uf lo.:kers.

We propose rhe suhst,tution ufLyons painted stccllocker. in lieu of the specif1cd product This product meets lbe
specified requirement." for l\i2:c and urility. This product i~machined to accept coin key relea!e locking mechani:olm as
required by the specification.< DetaiL! regarding this product 3rC atlached to this proposal. In lhe color specified, this
prl..)(iuct is availabk in ~cvcnworking days,

Acceptance ofthi.< propo.al will include a credit 10 the owner of $1654.00.

MikeWuameU
Project Manager
Southern Systems
(V) 512-926-3667 (F) 512·926-3666
mwuamelt@s-systcms.com

I\CCEPTED By; _

DI\TE: . _

3714 6l.UESTEIN DR., STE. 700
PN: ( 512 ) 926-3567

AUSTIN, TX. 78721
FX: ( S12 ) 926-3666

mailto:mwuamelt@s-systcms.com
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or part of the tcxton this page was ,not
dearly legible for satisfactory' recordatiOn.
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..LU<.L-1L
..LI....1UJL
_9118172
9):21,72

-9124.12
12 )( 12 x 12
12 II 15 II n
12 Il 18 II 12
lu...1J..L..1L
12x2<l112
15 1 12 1. 72
~...L1.L
)5.A..J8-!.-lL
15 Jl 21 x 72
15 t 24 l 12
16112172
11lx15x72
Ie x t~ II 72
18 x 21 x 12
181124 x 72
12 x 12 x C8
.1U.J.5...L~_
.12 I 18 x 48
1S I 15 • g
15 I 18 I <18

l<>cl<e< S;... II- o!"",ingl
r I po H" ~I_D:....L...H:..

..9 ,12 30 _LL..!L.L.lL
9 , '5 ,30 .LLl~
9 • ,8 x 30 9 x 18 r 3(i

9 I 21 !! 30 ~l2.....1L
9.24)(30 9x241]6
12 II 12 x 30 ~;> ....l 12 J 3~
12 x 1~ x 30 12 1 15 1 36
12); 16 ." 31) 12 l. 18 x 36

J..U-.'U_'\....lL 12, 21 , l§...
12 'I 2. , 30 12 x 2~ I 36
15" 12 x 30 .t5! J2 , 36
15 x 15 X' 30_ 15 x 15 38
J..5...L.'.8_'\....lL 15 x '1 , 36
J~.l 21 x 30 15 x 21 x ~
15 x 24 , 3D 15 x 2. x ~_
18 t 12 J: 30 ..!!..L-1L.L-J,L
HI x 15 IC JO .1tl.~_lL..!~
111x 18 x 30 .lU-l~
18 x 21 .. 30 ..!!..L-~_'_3L
18 x 24 X 30 ..!.!..!.-lL.A..-.lL
.... -'" 1009<. """"" "'....,. ......

nunob.r cI ~ by dMJl'Id'
1009<" ....

Double Tier Gluiet Lock."
are d.. igned "" d"'" period ""'.
Of where !ohort r,i'XJtsend jockoo
<'110wonl.

Triple THI' Qu;" Lockers
seve ...alooble 800r spGCe ond
Off! <fen ~ in combinotinn
with si.ng.e tief Ioc.-\ers 10 make
gym das..~ lorlf!fs.

l.ocko,. Size. (per opening)

r.O"'IR'"
9 II: 12 x 29_
!I x 15 x 20
9 l( 16 x 20
g x 21 )( 20
12 x 12 I( 20
12 x 15 x 20
1i: 1. 16 x ~'L
12 ). 21 x to_
l:u..J.L..LI.O-
.l:i x 15 , 20
15 J HI I: 20
15 !( 21 x 2.0

w: r 0" I tr
'g J: 12 X 24
9 k 15 X 24
9 x 18 X 24
U_~L~~
1'- ' 12 x 2'1
i' , 15 X 24
)2 J 18 x 24
12 It 21 l{ 24
is J 12 x 24
15 II: 15 I( 2.
lLLJ8.-l.-t'..
.15 x 21 x 24
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Lock ... Size, (per _i.g)
W· J go J: K" W· I g', rr
[~rJ.l" ~F!<,I'L' J.!n~"",""---;"lLL..'LLlL 12 8 12 , 1l...
1LL!U....J.L 12 ! 15 .\ J.L
12 x 16 I 15 12 x 16 x 12
.11.......LlJ_W}- 12 l'j 2' x 12
15_,_12.-:l...1.5_ 15 II ,2 li '2
.!..LL.25 -l---1i- 15 J( ,5 J! 1,
lL.LJ8-.lt~1~_15 ;Ii 16 I( lZ
1~! 21 , '5 1S II 21 II It-
12 I '2 I 18 !!!.!!!!.-- __
12 , '5 x 18 l.L ...._l2..L.lL
12 , '8 , ,1 _ !.LLJ..u...tL
1L.L~U-lL 12 ! ]0 x 12
JS-l-.1LLlL 12 x 21 x 12
15J ]5 x 18 15 x 12 x 12
1.S.....L'~--!..-.ll.- 15 x 1~ x 12
15 J: 21 I 18 ]5 x 10 x 12

15 x 21 x 12

a Aho ... I>DA
~ Iodcen on page l'f.

m> .......... _
~ 16 iP'\I'f cku omd ~

• 2'" 91l'O'" ~ rrn
.Ono:~dor:or.
• ''''''-Wo""","
• '" _ .. Lyblg ¥*"'"
• oW.l.OO p:ti _ ~~.

·I\oWM~W
• 110M In podb::l /aq:l

• 8l"'~1n~1lI("0l'
~bd::ofltabo..........

·hltu~Q.I!'ISI~..........
'l'\lN_~
wall ord/c. «COr ardloMg fer
f.l.Ju,. ..... ~
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RECORDERS MEMO
All or part of the text . RANDUM
clearly legible for sat' :~1~hlspage was not

JSJaetory recordation.

o
Standard locker Specifications
Mdtiiul Pnme, high fJroch CJas, ImI1cJ annoaIed, cddroIod 5IccI
free "'"'...bee "lfUfo:fb. AS.TM·3M. G:Jl,a"",,1od St..J
lMlibt:Ae h hig, t...midit;'~. AS.TM-525. Bolls b be zjoc

~ 0' abjeded b olhcr ~ ~"""'.::r~~Slod, b~ b 9""double thidroess cI mod of

Daar frame-l~. famed <lee! d>::mels. ~ rrembe.. sldl
t-o.e OIl odddiord b bm CIllllin.JaJS docc sri<e. Ccm<n sh:JIl
be bpped ore! i/lI:l 0 rigid ossemtJy. In ocldium. b::Abm 0=
rnetTfes sid to.e bog of eo::h erd ~101~~ Ihr<:lJfi1 sid in root II:nIe
cl up'~ &oroo rrerrbei b PI"""'" lWi>ling 0<Jl cJ cilignlMrd Topora
lniI:", 006S membef. ,1.011 pc""'*' "WJ!f b fronI edge oIlod<et lop
ordbd:er~n

~, 16 gouge Slod co single. dcxJ::le ore! lriple lei w;!h
l:.dh ,.,,;cd a:Iges brr.ed ffi monnclshoped bma1ia<t; lop ard t:d-
kxTI ~d 00 ~ al W' ergle. On muhif:le foe< b:I<=, hinge ,ide
sholl be foored inb cholVoei >lOpe:! bmalion wth o<her ~_ side<
I\rged 0' rxr ang~

NOTE: 80c bder d=, up b ard irdcdir9 J 5" wide b,t IS' high
':d! be 1 B 9"'-9" .res. '!""Of;ed cot""",,,,
V."li1atioo~ ,halloc pIO'Iided os fdlCMl>
lod<a- SlYe ~
~/D:>.0Ie .... b:ler,-<7 w SIx 31f w..:" "p ora hd>:>m
~r9u'" w",-Ooe. '7w So< 6' c.- "p nrd ldon,
D:xJbIe rr.r ~ O'w $i." 6' bJ.:". 4> ""J boo""
Tor*- "" ",*"".-Q'w Tv.<)3);' ~ "P oM b-Acm
T,;~ ",( b"",--Q,<,< 7w Moo 0' b.M>. "p acll<:<1cm
M.APo I", lda, Thm Jif bJ.et,. "" <in- In

1L "oJ I" wiJo Ic.:iM fwe 6'
bMeo. p" <bJ,. b I-d.. 18"
....;de or J OA..I

1050OA.YO
Buyllne 4449

Io.e one poio'llc:dirlg cJe,,;c,,"" a 14 gouge led dip Ie< alxhing
J:XXJocll:lc.o> aho bbe ~ v.ilh Iod< Ide ~Iio<b pl(mi1 "'" CJ
6.>It il key 0' aambinallon bek.
HandIes-Q, ~, da.I:Ie ord !ripe !let bdolJ<. dI pa1I Vall be
cIrotrc pbIld, o'eeosI zir<: 00t v.ilh a IeI1sOO lberglh cll10l ~ ton
4O,<XXl psi. No ~ pori> are b operab ~ 0UIlid0 sum d
b:Ie.x PadIod< cJlxtvnenI bbe "*'f1d pal dliltw!lid> M be
a1lxhe:I d;redy b b<:Id<g b:Jr and ~ b,t f;."d honcle houWg.
Hordle b pcMde a.~il~ SIlk ~ '* IacI:als s!'oG be
eql.ipped wir!; a 16 gougo doer poll wilh pOOb:I< CJIlXhsr,on1 ~
I'd um wilh bJill in b:ks. "" apiard remssed I-adIo sho~ bo CM:Iif
able of ro C>lIa ch:>ge on '""*' tiet. clo.He Iier, liiple ier and M<> per-
"'" bders. TI", ~ harJie rJ-dI be 41(w x 6Ji.'h x 11(0' and
crnstvded 01 die 009 ;zinc dIo;, nickel ~ied. wi," a minirrun """,10
--.gtI1 ci40,COO p;i.

Hat Sf>eI,es-Sing'e "... loci"" 'Mil fo.e one 24 9"J9'il ho, M
appro><im:llefy 9' ~ l:f>. ~ 00 o~ [O\,r side.< Ie< ~ w;!h
t", [,on! Ibngo o..med 45' Ie< !Of..,. ard a1bchec at "" .... kin ""'"
~ IYocgh ..xh """ Ibnge. Only!irgle her Ic:dro ra.., .no""
Coal Hooks-Sing!< tiel; 00& licY 000 !ripe I." Iodo>r> shoDra..,
one dooLIe P'~ lcoiling!000k a"d ill"" .rgln prong vd hooic.I. If'
diomel .. ooat ro:Js are 'ft",OOrd 'n 18' ond 21'<leep knodad do.Nn
IIngic6"'~. ~ng ""tog hack NI ho::i:; 10be zjnc pIolOd 0'
subj<X:18:Jt> 0 (Ornporol:Je "'" rOOdanl Iieolmenl ard a~ v.1n
M.o I:dl>.
Number PIales-Opioroi oIunlinum ",mOOr p/olos wUh Cfthcd 1igJ..
at bl ¥' high NI kxl<e<s""II heM> runbe< p/oles atloched r<lQl' bp
of dour.
Slandard Finish-~ :J<:d PO'" d-aiI be rhaao..gh/y cleaned,
gr.en a bordingand Ml inhib""" pI",.pI""" b'oOlrnOn1 ard ihcn ~
SlJIcoIlv 'f'I'J'>"d w<h 0 I"""'Y 0001 et high q,a1ily """",.I s... page 2
be l'nJ, opIi<Y'o.

NOTE: lya> rro"''''/fYds apol/':r!llct1do =_ prlmtY hI'
isIr crg;r!.<Jr..-.decl.'it<JI<Y' h.±"", used in h;gh h..,."idi/f a"~,,,
Ccrlod ly>1 b ,nisi> =np:JIibilr/f wirlr any rJ""rnaoI,
Ald .. ;'9 ·Top-evenl fippr19 or '''iuy. l)'Oll"",,-gly rocom""""'" !hot
b:kM be il= und/ol "",II anchored

Free SIanc1"lllodcers---1i:x:l<e<s oldJ be ""'\fEd w;n 6' leg,
Oplioool 'anr orO erd dc"oo b=s a..oilabh

Recess Trim-End ore! up """" liirn be b:,m b 00 Poor:d in "",I
le.::esses '/oD be 18 (Pl9" hmod sruI ",;, a 2,( wide """ ard shoD
'" balbd b Icd.e< hOrreO.
Tq:> """'" lrim k> "" in opp'''''YIOIoIy 5'()' Innglh., will> 0 formed Sflico
oop k.l ~ jOOb on::! Il'lldl lOp ~ ~m in aligM'e<1f End IOC""

~'n b be 2r highc< llan k:x:l<e.. and wdI op """ erds cJ bp 18CIlM
!rim Ie< a noot joinl of lop cJ CC\'T\tYS

NOTE: 7her•• (Jf() o::rt,in ,;"" ardla: ~ cJ beIa!ts /hat QIO a;ad
abIo in minim<m cp.:>rdiIy proc/ucron "'" only COIlI:Jd jO.rlycn Iacby
<epteSe(lbI"<> b rxnpJeIe riatli/s
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or part of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

•
Continuous Sloping Hoods
mounl on one or more standard
flal top lockers.

Individual Sloping
Tops are furnished on
lockers wilh Ivll height
side poneil and backs.

•
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or part of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation .
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«,'0109 No. 60\·03
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,"".-....... -- _ .... -
H.P.B. LOCK SECTION

RE9XlJEI)U/1I00

Safe..()-Mat Locks
Each Older will include the following:
1.~ har<hware.
2. OPe user key tor each lOCk. Key Is eqtjpped WIilh
a swlveIlo aIladl numIler tag. pin or wrist l8Id.
3. Oulside instrucIion decal. (roost be eppIied b'f eIeCtor.1
4. Coin insertion dec8I.(8ltachedl
5. One lIla$1er key. (reqtjres that a coin be re-lnsertecl
into the lock CO re-b:k the door afte(" the master key has
been used to unlock lhe.~.
6. One penally key. (doeS not require that a ooln be re-
inserted to remove the key after opening Iodcef'.)
7. Hex spline screwdtlver.
8. Two cash 00" keys (with <Xlin collect order.)

Complete toolkit Sl4lPfied with an Older Cor 100 or more locks.
Net nriees, HOC' to ......fvtther a_nl

'# NFSOM-A1Q minn-bolt lock rebms 1

-
DeaIertDi:st. net

$55.09
$55.09
$55.09

1iNFSOM-A2Q SDrina bolt • lock rebms 2
.. NFSOM-AT .mnn bolt lock returns 1 tokeiI\

'# NFS0M-81Q dead bolt
'# NFSOM-B2Q dead bolt

• Jock rettMns 1
• Jock rebms 2 QU3I1 001)

$55.09
$55.09
$55.09• lock reb.ms 1 token

.. NFSOM1-A.1Q SOlIria bolt coin collect 1 $79.03

.. NFSOM1-KlO. £tlrina bolt coin collect 2 $79.03
it NFSOM1-A.T """"" bolt coin COllect Ckeeos 1 token $79.03

it NFSOM1-B1Q dead bolt COInCOllect 1 $19.03
.. NFSOM1-82Q dead bolt coin coiled 2 oUarters) $79.03
ft NFSOM1-BT dead bolt coin coiled ltoken\ $79.03. leauiDment;

tlNFS0M518 extra lock GVrmder with k"" $18.95
~SOM521 fDken $0.84
#NFSOM5'22 extra nnsIer keY $6.62
tN~extra $6.62
1INFS0M543 toolkit $94.09
tlNFSOMS« sdine heX sa-ewdriver $6.62
INFS0M510 extra 10 I\UI'Ilbef" user - leach) $0.55
IINFsot.l5OO extra cash box keV $U5

Additional data:
Dead bolt locks are used 00 Ioc:lter& with a lock bar. Spring bolt Ioclcs ere used 00 box \oolcer$.
A 17 high box locker \\III not aocepl a coin collect Jock. send pricing request to AAIroia for any such
requirement.
Safe-O-Mat Iod:s can be used on 8I?f regular box locker or expanded metal box locker.
Safe-O-Mat Iodcs can be c:hallgecl in the field from clead bolt 10$ping bolt opemlion and vice versa.
Safe-O-Mat locks cannot be used on WTf of the follcrNing: (11expanded melaIloc:l<enI with a turn
handle and Jock rod. C211eft hand hinged doorS. (31 duplelC Io<:ken;. (4) two person Ioc:lcers.
Safe-<>-Mat Ioctcs can be used an Iodtels with Ie( e55 e~handles however. an S.P.! is requirell for the
iil3teolals,..,. I laCY to 8OCXll.o.1Odate this oondilion.
Information requIred when placing. S.fe.Q.¥at lock order:
1. Name and adclt lIl$$ of ~ user lIS well as GNppIng lIIddress.
2. Name and addre$s of pen;on to whom master keya _10 be oont.
3. (f{his onlef' is an extension or a safe-o-mat $)'$tern IlO/W in use, you must provide !he exlsli~ series no.

I
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-As de 'b d below Lyon's Premier color selections, clear coat finishes,
high g~~~Sefinishes' and/or a computerized m~tch to, your, custom
color offer a virtually endless combination of chOIces - Including two-
loneeffects,

O
'd Ii 'h' procedures deliver a superior enameledur preparation an n1S Ing , ' t

ria h' hi 't I t ch'lppi~g cracking and corrOSIon. 10 crea esu ce, '9 y res's an a " : i
a lasting impression for your locker mstallal_o_n_,~,

Ash -#AA

• W'nter While - #68

Midnignt Blue - #62Sunburst Yellow - #46

Mandarin Orange - #MM

Teal-#63

Clarel- #64

Cardinal Red - #65

Lyon Mellli Product.
P.O. Box 671
Aurora. IL 60507-Cl671
TeIe~o,...,: 63OI89208iC1

CuelCmor Sel'Yk:o
lJterslurG:
F""':
lrllOn"Or:

Dove Gray- nOD

Forest Green - n66

Burgundy - #67

Noll; All colOr cnip. IrQ
rtP/Oduet:ions: AIKI O,DDIOJr!m4.,o
!he actual ooIor Ell dOGOIy U
pc:.:sJDIC. For I moro proclso
c:oIof tn8tctI, roquost Q molOl
cob",mpto

'Optional Special High-Gloss FInishes
All of our premier colors are available in lhe sp«:iaf H!gh-GIo$S
Finiattes.

·Optional Special Clear Coat Finishes
The clear coal finisll i.compOs"" 01 a Color COOl pIuSon. 00II' 0/
clear acrylic '0 protcct ond beautify your 1Od«lr In.tllladon.T~11
extra 01°." coal proleC1Stho lockar finish by making It moro durublo
and me.r·resistant.

·Optional Lyon Three-Step corrosion-Resistant Finishing Process
wn'MVI!r __ I Corrosion 1~All_IS, Ir_ andparts are 2. A prime coat of mOIlm.".po,,\,
R<>Oislanceis raquired, 4'on cleaned and treated wIl~a multi- is opprlOd lhrough a eloctrostati-
undenakesa rlgla three-step Slep delcrgenlilrOn ~~ospne", oalIYo/Ia'lle dipprocess providing
prote3S to meel this requirement co,::nlng.cold water,rinSed and supel1~rcoverage and corrosion
for I~kers (0 be installed In &e8led with an 8t1V1ronmentahy protectIOn.
hlgh--humklfry or colTOGive sound noo-d'ltOmC tteatm~nL
atmospheres, Providing 8:toellern corroSion pro-

lOClion and paiot adhesiOf'l.

·Additional chiJ.rgQsmay apPly. Please contact LYON tor ttcrual coolS:

.' 3. A fini.h lOP ooal 0/ hlg~.ofuls
polye ..... painlls OppfiOd oyor
the prime coallhrough on
eleclrost:lticaDy cnargod Ipray
prooeS&, Ma)(imizing COVDl'QgO
and CQ"~;onprol6Clion.

F()I'1J'>No. C801.97 OHIQ1 L)'Otl Mala! Produe!S, IAt PTImoo 10USA
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00074

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, rx 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 3/13/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:41912002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin. Texas 78744
512326·9293 512447-8156 FAX

TITLE: Parking Lot #2 Repairs

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

ATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the additional work performed in Parking Lot #2 at the Williamson County Regional Park.
project. Sub-surface or groundwater was found to be in the general area of Parking Lot #2 after initial paving was
constructed. This change includes the additional work to bridge this pre-existing condition. This change includcs; all
labor, material, equipment, supervision and incidentals to exca:vate the hotmix and flexible base in the failed area.<;,
approximately 5400 square feet; install approximately 6" of3/4"-I·II2" washed river rock; #4 reinforcing bars on 16"
O.C.E.W.; and 6" of concrete. Approximately 250 lineal feet of 4" perforated PVC pipe was installed on the north side
of Parking Lot #2 to act as a french drain. Please see attached.

Hem Description Quantity Units Unit Price Subtotal Fee "10 Fee Net Amount
00001 French Drain @ North 1.000 Is $2,200.00 $2,200.00 0.00 $0.00 $2,200.00

side of Parking area

00002 Remove flex ibIc base 5400.000 sqft $1.00 $5,400.00 0.00 $0.00 $5,400.00
to subgrade

00003 3/4"·1-112" washed 70.000 cuyd $15.00 $1,050.00 0.00 SO.OO SI,050.00
rivcr rock

00004 Concrete Paving with 5400.000 sqft $2.75 $14,850.00 0.00 $0.00 $14,850.00
steel reinforcing

TOTAL: $23,500.00
Sales TQJl eJtlmplThe ""Pt.,01 .cw. Proposed ChlJllC Order .on.iIVtClIUlhorizolio. t. pr0c«4 with th. woJ1< heroin.::~~1~

Marc Shep;¢ /
Date: ';;:'~2

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: --------
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TO:

JanU3I)' 29, 2003

Marc Shepard

.111 7'7sa I (512) 331-5551 Fer (51J) S4S·8SlI

MEMORANDUM ~ .... 7'3
"'tn.t. 'f:,'fl-'E

FAX m.0925 ~d~*~
c/o =-i"C::> .~-z.Ji

DATE:

FROM: Mark McKenzie

RE: Williamson County Regional Park

SUBJECT: Parking Lot #2 Pavement Failures----------------_._---_ ..-----
Marc,

As observed during this morning's meeting, the failures are the result of groundwater
or water from another source saturating the pavement section. We have excavated the
four most severe failures, and found substantial groundwater infiltration. HBC
Geotechnical Engineering will have an initial report from his visit, available as quickly
as possible. (~ 9'~J z~

By the end of the day today, as you witnessed, the subgrades were all wet, with more
than 2" of water standing in some areas.

All of the excavated areas were found to have the appropriate paving sections installed,
confirming that none of these failures were due to any defective wor:lananship or
materials.

Please provide direction as to how we should proceed, as quickly as possible. Clearly
all work associated with these fa1lures will be additional cost Change Order work. To
help minimize the cost impact of this worlc. we will not pelfoon any further demolition,
until directed to do so. It is likely that once the groundwater problem is resolved, the
portions of this parking area that have not failed wJ11 perfOiIn without further
complications.

Feel free to contact me with any questions or comments. Thank you.

, j .f.r··
M:: 1>1 rn, £0 833 10d Gel> 9<lJ.t:JN::I;))(3 ~ 8196£l>£ZlS
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ll11lWY 31,2003

Mr. Mark MeKeIlzie
Rqer ExcavatiDB
5222 Thunder Creek Road #Bl
Austin, Te'XN 78759

fOClrerracan5307_ ... __ '"
__ 'IW

(51l) 442-1122 Fa: (512)IIGotl'1

Re: Wi1Iiamson County Regional Park
Parking Lot No.2
County Road 175
Williamson County, Texas
HBClTemu:on Project No. 96035021

Dear Mr. McKenzie:

At. you ~ucct«1, Ivisited the above refCIerlCCd site on Wednesday, January 31 to observe the
condition of the asphaltic concrete pavernenlll in the plll'kiJlg lot 2 area of the above referenced
project site and to participate in a project meeting to discuss the pavement condition. My
observations are SUII1IIJlIIized below.

• There were a number of failed areas in the parking lot The failures were generally of a
ruttins'shoving type, generally indicative of a base lItJIJor subgrade failure. Although the failures
were scattered about the parlcing lot, tbey appeared to be more prevalent in the lower areas of the
lot. It appean that the failures resulted from delivery trucks or equipment ac:e:essing the parldng
lot.

I Water was noted to be standing in the ruts of two of the failed areas. It is my undemanding that
the irrigation system has been shut off for at least a week and it had not rained for several days.
I also noted water collecting in a lmIeh thAt had been excavl\kd mUQ" that morning just to the

south of the lot.

It was decided at that meeting that several of the failed areas would be excavated to expose the base
material and underlying subgrade in an attempt to U8eSIl the cause(s) of the failures. I observed the
excavation of one of these areas. Upon excavation, the bottom of the base material and the interface
with the underlying subgrade were 88tUraIed. lmroediateiy after excavadng the area, water began to
seep into the excavation along the base/subgrade interface. I did not observe excavation of three
additioual areas, however, en HBC!fetraeon representative visited the site that evening and noted
that water had collected in three of the four excavated areas.

Based upon the above, I have developed the following conclusions regarding the above.

• SubNtface water is in1iJtrPi.IIg into the BUbgrade and ultimately into tho pavement base material
in this area. The water 3ppean to be generally traveling within tho bale material along the
baselsubgradc interface.

_8ontngT _
__ 001... """_._.-a.r

N'IGoo-9CIIlMfl1f9il4.ol'lls.. _ .... _. _ ....... _. _. _. -.....v. _.11 _
_ ._._. __ • No.... CMlIM.~. .UlIII._.~

ConaaIItIng ~. s, r , __ 1tes
WWW ......*.MI .......
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Mr. Marie McKentie
lanuuy 31. 2003
Page 2 of2

fOClrerracan

• The source of the subsurface water could not be assesacd with the infonnation available. I
SU&pCCtthat the water is either one or a combination of infiltration of surface water, infiltration
of iIrigation water, or groundwater.

• II is my opinion !hat the presence of the subsurface water in the base material/subgrade
contributed to !he failutes observed in the parking lot.

• If the water 5OUlOC is not identified and/or intercepted and removed from the parking lot area,
it is possible that additional failute areas could develop. In addition, it is likely that attempts to
patch !he failed areas by replacing them with an equivalent asphalt/base section will result in
additiooal fiJilures.

Based upon the above, it is out opinion that an evaluation of the water source(s) that may be
contributing 10 !he observed subsurface water be performed so that measures call be taken 10 remove
or intercept the water before it has an opportwUty to infiltrate the pavement subgrade areas.

Ilnuit that the enclosed comments meet yout needs at this time. Please contact us if YOI1 have any
questions or jf we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely.

James G. Biaschwale, P.E.
Principal
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FUQUAY, INC.
Certirl!d WBEJPBE

Pbone{SI2)260-9899 1~{S12)260-9009Main ollia:: P.O. Box 10327 Austin, T...... 78766
www.Cuquoy.1Xlm

PROPOSAL

DATE: FEBRUARY 10,2003

PROJECT: WILLIAMSON CO. REGIONAL PARK

WE PROPOSE TO PROVIDE ALL THE MATERIALS, LABOR. EQUJ.I'MENT AND SUPERVISION
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE 1HE fOLLOWING ITEMS FOR THE PROJECT REFERENCED
ABOVE.

ITEM NUMBER!
DESCR.TPTION

ESTIMATED
QUANTI1l"

UNIT
PRICE

ESTIMATED
COST

FRENCH DRAIN 250 l.F s a.80LF S 2,200.00

TInS PRICE IS FOR FRENCH DRAIN INSTALL AnON ONt Y. ALL. CONCRETE, BASE AND
ASPHALT ARE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED BY OTHERS.

CONT. PAGE 2
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PAGE 2

ALL MATERIAL IS GUARANTllEOTO BE AS SPBCIP[f![) AND THE WORK. TO BE PERFORMED
TN ACCORDANCE wrrn THE DRAWING AND SPBCIF1CATIONS SUBMITTED FOR ABOVE
WORK AND COMPLETED IN A SUBSTANTIAL WORKMANLII<EMANNER. ANY ALTERATION
OR DEVIATION PROM SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS INVOLVING EXTRA COSTS WILL
BE EXECUTED ONLY UPON WIUTTEN ORD£RS AND WD:..L BECOME AN EXTRA CHARGE
OVER AND ABOVE THE QUOTATION. WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND PUBLIC t1ABn.rrv
INSURANCE ON ABOVE WORK TO BE FURNISHED BY FUQUAY, INC. ALL FENCE
MAlERIAL IS FOR TEMPORARY USE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF FUQUAY INC.

EXCLUSIONS,

FUQUAY, INC., IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS DESTROYEDIDAMAGED BY OTIfER
CONTRACTORS, PARTIES. OR ACTS OF NATIlRE AFTER INSTALLATION. THE COST
Rf!l>LACEMENT OR RESEEDING SHALL BE AT THE SAME PRICE AS STATED ABOVE.
ABOVE PRICES ARE FOR INST ALLA l1ON/APPLIC ATION ONt Y AND 00 NOT INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING UNLESS SPECIFlCALL Y STATED ABOVE.

MAINTENANCE AND/OR sn. T REMOVAL ON ROCK BERMS
ROCK BERM AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE REMOVAL
FABRIC REPLACEMENT AND/OR SlL T REMOVAL ON SILT FENCE
CLEARING OF BRUSH TO lNST ALL EROSION CONTROL .DEVICES
PROVIDING AND/OR SPREADING OF TOPSOn.
SURVEY, LAYOUT AND UTILITY LOCATE
WATERING TO ESTABLISH GROWTH
DIRT WORK AND/OR GRADING
ROCK &:Roar REMOVAL
BONO &: SALES TAX

TERMS:

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES SHALL BE DUE AND PAYABLE WITHIN THJRTYDAYS OF 11fE
DATE/MONTH nm WORK IS PERl'OR.MED. THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE wmIDRAWN BY US
IF NOT ACCEPTED WTTHIN THIRTY DAYS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMlTI'ED, ACCEPTED BY;

FUQUAY,INC.
COMPANY

ROGER RUCKER
ESTIMATOR

NAME&:TITLE

DATE
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SUPERSTRUCTURES PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00002

TITLE: P2 Concrete Paving

"PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Attn: Marc Shepard
Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
Pbone:512-32~9293 Fax:512-447-8156

DA'l'E:3/17/03
JOB: 4218

CONTRACT NO:

RE: To:
D£scRiHioN.Ot.ftOPOSAL •....
Marc,

ll'rom: Number:

Listed lJE,lowpi""", find our price: 10 inStall approxim8lely 5400 SF of 4" erushed limestone and 6" concrete paving in parking lot /12
al Williamson County Region81 Park. Our price includes all labor. materials, equipment. incidentals, and supervision necessary 10
complete the wort as required. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate 10conlact me. Supersll'Ueturcs appreciates the
opportunity 10provide Workman Corporation with or services.

Item.
01

02

DeKriptioa
1x2"Noa W... Cn>voI
6- CObCIdeh~ioa

Qu..utyU.liS
7()JJOO CY

S4OO.000 Sf

UiiitPrlce
SlMO

svs

. TaS:Rate Tax AmOUlltNet AmouDt
O./lmlO SO.OlI S IlJ$O.OlI
0.00% $0.00 S14.8$0.00

Unit Cost:
Unit Tax:

Lump Sum:
Lump Tax:------

Total:

$15,900.00
SO.OO
SO.OO
SO.OO

515.900.00

APPROVAL:

By: ---=......;.--'--4,Po-~~/ By:-----------Marc Shepatd

Date: --------
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MAR-19-2003 08: 11 FROM: WORKMAN CORP TO:512 328 6172 P.009/011

lb-r-CTI. Tt:"n
~~~«i'¥O"'W. Hygienists and Envil'Onm'lnlal Sd'lInlls~

NUCLEAR MOISTURE-DENSITY REPORT JUll a 2002

CLIENT: Williamson County Commissioner's
710 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Georgetown, TX 78626

PROJECT NAME: Williamson County

Couril. Wo"'--- __ .cy~ fN,tdJl ..,;.-:;:r.Klslner-Brytest ConSUlt .."nts, Inc.
8200 Cameron Rd., Suit. C., M

Austin, T~ .. 78754
(S12) 339-1745 • FAX(512) 339·5174

Regional Park PhasePf!OJECT NO.: AAD02-032-00

CONTRACTOR: Tri Oal
TECHNICIAN: MP

DATE: 7/8/2002

REFERENCE: Subgrade and Fill Material TROXLER NO.: 11959

170

.~~~~~¥~~fi!~~~~t~~E~~~~~~£~~~~~~fgt~~~~'@~i~r~~~~,~:,,",
~72 Parkin.g lo't " east £ido; 'n6r'th encl 4 SjG 26.8 66.3

PERSON NOTIFIED:
No!l'~c: ~ .... Cl:lIWIfAIm.. Incl. aonaJItenI 111. dace Il1\O' ~ in "* repnrr III ... ,,~ ....... Thi\ll ~.lIMn hi "'..-.1ttt v..If lot ltI" = af tht: rltdpltr.:lll 1'1.1104 bet ..... Tea rMIllJI
Dr~ hercJn f"'" IItlr to &M-. i_fl_ -.aod. nn ciglLll1lCttt -el onv l,dOt".wu eom:IIned benIIcl t:nDII not Ot dl.clUAd _let :bd not bet ~Iclnfll w URd irl who! .. or IrII1W1' far ...... llurP'"
OU'lAt dl.n tI:I .,., .... u twt,..,.", .. jCh~t _Man .. ~ lrl:ll'l fb.bIo~lrII*, CJ)tIIIlA_u. Jno.

MAXIMUM
OPTIMUM DRY REQUIRED REQUIRED
MOISTURE OENSITY MOISTuRE OENSrrv •

SOIL TYPE (%1 Je!I 00 f% Proctor)

51 Gr~y Screoning 13.8 120.0 10.S-16.8 96%
41 Red & Brown Cloy WillS frogmenls 27.9 90.9 24.9-30.9 96%

TEST METHOD: Laboratory. Test Procedure:
Field Test Procedure: ASTM 02922. 3017

COPIES TO:

ASSIGNMENT NO.:
MVP 111312002
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Engineers, Geotogicu:. HyglOl\lsts and Environmontal SdQntlstl

NUCLEAR MOISTURE-DENSITY REPORT • ~Rabaa "Ill Kistner
CUENT: Williamson CountY Commissioner's Court Aabe-Kistner-Bryteot Consultant',lnc.

710 Main Street, 2nd Roor 8200 Cameron Ad.. su~. C-l54
Georgetown, TX 78626 (512)339-;745.~~i~1~~~~m:

PROJECT NAME: Williamson CountY Regional Park PhasePlllOJECT NO.: AAD02-0~I,com

TECHNICIAN: MP
CONTRACTOR: Tri Dal

REFERENCE: Fill

DATE:

TROXLER NO.:

7/12/2002

11959

11.5224 4th

REMARKS: Conforming Test Nos.; 217·224 Non-Conforming Test Nos.:

PERSON NOTIFIED:
NodCc ~ (I~~. inC. eonMdaf .. ow •• 4lnd inf~ '" .. ~ 10 b.~. ThIs WotnDtSan .. 1nrDnde4 &nIyfor,.. ~ qf tria ~"'=m:tll) .-.I'" ~ Tin"""'''
gr~ r.ereM , ... 1lIft"r1lllIboseiufnJ"tenH, TtuadOQ.lftl«lt MCI~~OOI\_lIdftWein IIhlI6fIOtt. ~ IlId ~ narbe~oor 1-d1l'l ~.Ofltl ~ ICI'.-ty putpoa_
CJ1hcr ¥wt to .~~ f..-.s wi\NII.lt ~ ~Il( trom ~ianar ~ IN:..

Laboratory Test Procedure:. _.........,,,,,
Field Test Procedure: ASTM 02922. 3017 . ~1:~~..~f.X~~"

- .... I~ ••• •

RASA-KISTNERCONsk~NT~C ....•.,.:',r uu 1
o >It 'i1.1.- 'FARSt;HD;<liniHA81el~

;:; '!L //",~ ~ffi··+·..J'by '-;1 .. r/,oJ) 'H :;; :.. ~:itJ
It?,,,·!/C .. ~'i;.o..::g,.I,;~
'I,",".rSI··If.'l :\:;i.It>.7"

'\, OAlAL.~-

""""

51 Gray Screening
1) Weathered US tranch cunings

f0:\ rD)\\;~rUM,.,~(g\Q;f If r MAXIMUM
DRY

Da-51TY
l2ill

120.0
117.2

TEST METHOD:

COPIES TO:

ASSIGNMENT NO.: 019
MVR 7N7/.J:002

REQUIRED
MOISTURE

.cl'.l
10.8-16.8
11.0·17.0

ReaUIRED
DENSITY

1% Proct9!1

96%
96%

Ausrln .. 8fO\1tnevilla .. EJ Paso .. Houston .. McAllen" Moxico .. San AnionIC
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MAR-19-2003 08: 13 FROM: WORKMAN CORP 5124478156 TO:512 328 6172

Engineers, GeoIogists:Hygienlfns end Environmentsl ~onUOI•

NUCLEAR MOISTURE-DENSITY REPORT .. ~Ilaba
.. ,., Kistner

CUENT: Williamson CountY Commissioner's Court Rl>ho-ICi .. no....S,.t ... 00.......... 'nc,
710 Main Street, 2nd Floor B200 Como,.n Ad.. Sullo C·l54Austtn..Toma 78754
Georgetown, TX 78626 (512) 33S-1745' FAX (512) 33&-8174

PROJECT NAME: liVilliamson County Regional Park PhaseP&!OJECT NO.: AA002-032-00

TECHNICIAN: MP
CONTRACTOR: Tri Dal

REFERENCE:Subgrade roadway B

DATE:

TROXLER NO.:

09/13/02

11959

REMARKS: Conforming Test Nos.: 452·4$6

PERSON NOTIFIED:
~ ~ c....... '"' QlIft~ lbI ..... .M IIdonn.aan In IJIIa NflO'1 ..... pt.-~.Thla IIIIiIlnmUlGn _ ~ 0IlIIf b the .. gf 1fliI' red,*,,"~l n.-d "-Mn. T•• ,.,.
~ hwIln t1U&D 0fIIy all '*- nan. --... Thill ~I and IIInY infonn.6Dn CIIIIIIIin.d ...... .-.a nul be ~ IIl'ICI all.1i not h dllplQlM ur wad In wh_ 01 III ~ Irll ..,.. ~
011'1.,,,_ .. ~ ... '~b _hI\oul wria-. ..-_ Il'llIMR~ CanaIJIMaI, Int.

MAX/MUM
DRY

DENSrrY
Jl!£!lSOIL TYPE

OPTIMUM
MOISTURE

rl!J.
14.0
17.2
13.8

REQUIRED
MOISTURE

~

REQUIRED
DENSITY

III Proctorl

11 Weathered US trench cuttings
31 Dark Brown Clay w/!JS frllQments
5) Gray Screening

117.2
101.0
120.0

11.0-17.0
14.2-20.2
10.8-16.8

95%
96%
95%

TEST METHOD: Laboratory Test Procedure:
Field Test Procedure: ASTM D2922, 3017

COPIES TO:

ASSIGNMENT NO.: 062
MVR 9/1eaOO2
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00056

TITLE: Dry Well @ Basketball Courts DATE: 1215/2002

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT; Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
10I0 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates installing one drywell for the Basketball court water fountain at the Williamson County
Regional Park project. This price includes: all labor, material, equipment, and incidentals required to install a dry well
necessary for the operation of the water fountain located next to the Basketball courts. Dry well shall be installed per
the specification outlined in the Construction Documents. Please see attached.

Item Description Qnantity Units
0000 I Provide & Install one 1.000 Is

(I) drywell @
Basketball Water
Fountain

Unit Price
$3,425.00

'Subtotal
$3,425.00

Fee %
10.00

Fee
$342.50

Net Amount
$3,767.50

TOTAL: $3,767.50
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

SUBMITTED BY:

By: -----------
Marc Shepard

APPROVED BY:

By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: -------- Date: _
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.... -
12/18/2882 18:13 5122517945 !'ETRO SERVICES II'C PAGE 81

AIR CONDITIONING .. HEATING" REFRIGERATION" PLUMBING" MOLD

Additional Work Authorization NO.5

Date: 12/1 0/02

Contractor: Workman Corporation
Atto: Mark Sheppard
3735 Promontory Point
Austin, Texas

Fax 238-9025

Project:
Location:

Williamson County Parks
Tennis center drywell

It it bereby req-uellhat the foIlowiar: clwIee-- be ",od. to tbe a!>oft stated project lIS outliaed ..
fo""""'-

Fwnish and install dry well. Includes "'/. 20 LF oftrenehing / piping. We Will
Exclude any rock work outside the fuundation ifneeded.

Amount of Change: $ 3,425.00

We hereby acree 10 perform the work in CGlllplete aceontaa«: with the plans aad ,peeifi .. ti""..

PlumbiDl: Subcontractor: Date: 12110/02

We hereby Acecpt III... cII•• "", a.d eha_ .ad _itl....ad 1IJr<e to po, ror this cIIaa~ __ .ed
.haw the eontract ... oUIIL .

General Contractor or Agent: Date: _

2300 Patterson Industrial Blvd .• Pflugerville, Texas 78660
(512) 251-7492 • Fax (512) 251-7945

TACLNl1IlOb9C M'3~!)7
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AGENDA ITEM 24

Discuss and take appropriate action on Master Plan for the Williamson County Regional Park.

No action was taken on this agenda item.

AGENDA ITEM 25

Discuss and take appropriate action concerning proposed change order from Workman Corporation concerning
Parking Lot #2 repairs in the amount of$23.500.00.

Commissioner Boatright requested that this item be tabled until next week after the County Engineer, Joe
England can be consulted. He suggested that Gray-Jansing and Workman Corporation go ahead and present
their side of the situation.

John Jansing, from Gray-Jansing & Associates Inc., stated that the change order consists of two items. The first
item is that the failures in the parking lot were noted after the paving was completed and had been driven on.
At that time, Gray-Jansing's construction section had advised the Workman Corporation that the problem
should be noted and repaired to limit the amount of damage that would be done to the paved surface. Don
Bason, head of the construction inspection department for Gray-Jansing, said that the contractor chose to wait
until a later date so that they could determine any other paved areas that might need repair to limit their
mobilization costs. Gray-Jansing's position is that this caused the damage/failures to spread to a larger area
than what was initially noted when the failures began. The second issue is that Gray-Jansing was not consulted
prior to Workman making the repairs using concrete. Gray-Jansing's position is that the change order needs to
be evaluated further on the fact that they feel that it addresses damage that was caused by Workman's potential
negligence and that the repairs were done without their supervision.

Marc Shepard from Workman Corporation presented their view on the change order. He stated that they did
have conversations with Gray-J ansing' s team and Land Strategies' team regarding the parking lot and they were
privy to how they were going to make repairs. Also, that Workman is not requesting reimbursement for all of
the costs concerning the repair of the parking lot, only the 5,400 square feet of concrete. The concrete was
tested and met or exceeded the specifications.

Commissioner Heiligenstein asked if Workman Corporation would be willing to bond the concrete for 2 years
in lieu of damages. Marc Shepard replied that they would be willing.

Commissioner Limmer requested the specs and the information regarding the cylinders of the concrete.

< Attachment>


